                                                                    February 23, 1998

Roseanne Chamberlain

Executive Officer

El Dorado Local Agency Formation Commission

2850 Fairlane Court

Placerville, California  95667

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-039
Dear Ms. Chamberlain:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you participate in a governmental decision affecting Robert Laurie, a commissioner of the California Energy Commission where your husband is employed as General Counsel?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  You may participate in a governmental decision affecting Robert Laurie, a commissioner to the California Energy Commission where your husband is employed as General Counsel.

FACTS
You are employed by the El Dorado Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") as the Executive Officer.  In that capacity, you are the principal staff advisor to LAFCO, and you are required to make recommendations on all applications pending before LAFCO.  Your husband, William M. Chamberlain, is employed by the California Energy Commission ("CEC") as General Counsel.

You will be receiving a LAFCO petition for a boundary change in the near future.  The applicant/land owner will be Robert Laurie, who serves as a Commissioner appointed by the governor to the CEC where your husband is employed.  There is no other connection between your husband and Robert Laurie.

ANALYSIS
The Act was adopted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to insure that public officials
 perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who support them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 
First, we must consider whether you have a financial interest in the decision regarding Robert Laurie.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, among other things, any source of income aggregating two hundred fifty dollars or more received by or promised to you within 12 months prior to the time when the governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)

Income includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, income from a state, local, or federal government agency is excepted from the definition of income.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Therefore, you do not have an economic interest in Robert Laurie by virtue of your husband’s salary.
 

You may participate in the decision regarding Robert Laurie’s property.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  You are a public official.   (See Section 82048.)  


�  Moreover, the State of California, not Robert Laurie, pays your husband’s salary.  





